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ent; such by-laws and re ulations not to be inconsistent

with the constitution and aws of the United States or of

this state, and such by-laws shall determine as near as prac-

ticable, the rates of insurance on the different classes of

property, and the sums to be deposited for any insurance.

Sac. 14. The directors, before they execute an of the

duties of their ofiice except choosing president, sha l sever- 0

ally take an oath or affirmation that they will faithfully, “1‘ “NEW

diligently, honestly, and impartially perform the duties of

their respective oflices, according to the best of their abil-

ities.

SEC. 15. The operations and business of the Dodge

County Mutual Insurance Company shall be carried on in

the village of Waupun, state of \Visconsin, and this act

shall take effect from and after its passage.

’ J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, A ril 17, 1852.

LE NARD J. FARWELL.

‘ [Published June 29, 1852.]

Locatio u.

An Act to incorporate the Waupun, Fond du Lac, and Forest Plank Road Company.

The people of the State qf' Wisconsin represented in

Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. That Mason 0. Darlin , J. O. Truesdell, N. _ _

P. Tallmadge, Benjamin F. Moore, Jgohn B. Macey, A. B. “mum‘mrs'

Bowen, John W. Whinfield, T. J. Hall,T. L. Gillett, Wm.

H. Walker, Thomas \Vright, James Micklejohn, K. A.

Darling, Isaac S. Tallmad e, Seymour Wilcox, and J. W.

Brown, be and they are ereby appointed commission-

ers, under the direction of a majority -of whom, sub_

scriptions may be received to the capital stock of the

\Vaupun, Fond du Lac, and Forest Plank Road Com-

pany, hereby incorporated; and they may cause books

to be opened at such times and places as they shall

direct for the purpose of receiving subscriptions to the

capital stock of said company, first giving fourteen days’ no-

tice 0f the times and places ofreceiving such subscriptions,

by ublishin the same in one or more newspapers printed

in end du ac county;

SEC. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be fifty

thousand dollars, in shares of twenty-five dollars each, and

as soon as two hundred shares of the capital stock shall be
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e~~; such by·l.aw~ and regulations not t~ be inconsistent 
with the constitution and Jaws of the United States or of 
this state, and such by-laws shall determine ~s near as prac­
ticable, the rates of insurance on the different classes of 
·property, and the sums to be deposited for any insurance. 
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S-EC. 14. The directors, before they execute any of the 
duties of their office except choosing president, shall sever-

0 ally take an oath or affirmation that they will faithfully, ath oto~oe. 
diligently, honestly, and impartially perform the duties Of 
their respective offices, according to the best of their abil-
ities. 
. SEc. 15. The operati<?ns and business of th~ Dod~ Loeation. 
County Mutua] Insurance Company shall be carried on tn 
the vill~e of Waupun, state of Wisconsin, and this act 
shall take effect from and after· it,s _passage. · 

. J. MoM. SHAFTER, 
Speaker of the .A11embly. 

E. B. DEAN, JR. 
· Pre1ident pro tem. of the Senate. 

Approved, April 17, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 

[ Puhli~hed June 29, l 8lJ2.] 

An Act to Incorporate the Waupun, Fond du Lac, and Forest Plank Road Compan7. Chap 417 

The people of tn,e State of Wisc011.sin represented in 
&nate and As11emhly, do enact asfoll()'l()8: 

SEcmoN 1. That Mason C. Darlin_g, J. C. Tnlesdell, N. 
P. Tallmadge,_ Be~a~in F. Moore, John B. M~cey, A. B. Commlmloaeri. 
Bowen; Jolin W. Whmfield, T. J. Hall, T. L. Gillett, Wm. 
H. Walker, Thomas Wright, James Micklejohn, K. A. 
Darling, Isaac S. Tallmadge, Seymour Wilcox, and J. W. 
Brown, be and they are hereby appointed commission-
ers, under the direction of a majority ·of whom, sub-
scriptions . may be received to the ca.pita! stock of the 
Waupun, Fond du Lac, and Forest Plank Road Com-
pany, hereby incorporated; and they may cause books 
to be opened at such times and places as they shall · 
direct for the purpose of receivin~ subscriptions to the 
c_apital stoc~ of said company, first ~1ying fourteen d~~' no-
tice of the times ana places ofrece1vmg such subscnptions, 
by publishin_g the same in one or more nowspapers printed 
in Fond du Lac county.· . 

SEo. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be fifty 
thousand dollars, in shares of twenty-five dollars each, and 

n· ~r soon · hu shares of the capital stock ha I rn 



Powel'I!. 
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subscribed, and five per cent. of the amount thereon actu­
ally paid in or secured to the sf1id company, the subscribers 
of snch [stock,] with :rnch other pei·.sons a:> they shall there 
after associate with them for that purpose, their. successors 
and assigns, shall be, and they are hereby created and de-
·clared a ~body corporate and politic, by the name, style, and 
title of tlie '~Waupun, Fond du Lac, and Forest Plank Road 
Company" with perpett~al succession' and by that name shall 

'be capable in law of purchasing, holding, selling, bargain­
ing, and conveying estates, real, personal, 01· mixed, in 
their corporate name may sue and be sned, may have a 
common seal which they may alter or renew at pleasure, 
.and generally may do all and sing'1lar the matters and 
. things which an incorporated company may by law do. 

SEc. 3. The said commissioners; or a majority of., them, 
afte'r said t-wo hundred shares of stock shall have been sub­
scribed as aforesaid, shall give at least fourteen days' notice 
in one or more newspapers of the said county of Fond du. 

To eon meeting. Lac, of the. tirne and place of the meeting of the stock­
holderi' for the purpose of electing seven directors, 0 who 
shall hold their offices until their snccessors are elect­
ed; and annually thereafter, upon the anniversary"of the 
:first election,· upon notice of the place of the meet­
ing being given by the directors then in being, being pub­
lished in one or more .of the newspapers in the county 
aforesaid, to be designated by the said directors, the said 
stoekholders shall m~et to elect directors: Provided, That 
until the first election of directors, the said commissioners 
above: named, upon the subscription of two hundred shares 
of stock, aud the organizing of said commissioners by the 
election by them of one <;if' their number president,shall have 
all the powers and perform all the duties of a board ofdirec­
tors for said company, and the corporate existence .of said 
company shall be taken and held to have begun ·and .be 
·complete as if a regular election of directors had taken . 
place, and in case of a vacancy at any.time happening in 
the board of directors, or in the said board of commission­
ers acting in the capacity of directors, the board shall have 
power to £11 such 'Vac::mcy. . · 

Bo1nd •f dire.a· Sec. 4. The ~tfa.irs of said company shall be managed 
wre. by the said directors, who shall be stockholders, and 

be chosen by ballot by the stockholders. in person, or by· 
proxies duly authorized, ·and in all . elections, and . in · 
the di8cussioh of all questions acted upon at any meeting of 

: the stockholders, each share Of stock sh::i,11 be entitled to one 
·vote, and amajority of the votes cast shall govern, except in 
el&;tion.s where the five person.shaving the greatest num-
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her of votes c~st for directors shallbe declared duly elected. 
Smo. 5. A majority of said directors shall forrn a quo­

rum for the transaction of all business, and shall organize 
by choosing one of their number president; and they · 
shall have power to appoint a secretary and treasurer, and 
such other officers and agents, as they shall deem fit, and 
may fix their compensation, and may demand adequate se­
Cl1rity .f011 the performance of their respective. trusts, and 

'd .O:' · d 1 h f h Powers of <llroo-may remove sa1 ou1cers an revo rn t e powers o sue tor11• _ 

agents at pleasur~; they shall also luiNe power to make all 
necessary and proper by-laws, rules and regnlations forthe 
management of said company, the subscription of stock, 
the payment of installments thereon, the assignment and 
transfer of stock certific::ttes, and prescribing the duties 
.of officers; a11 of which by-laws not inconsistent with 
the constitution and law!'\ of this state, when duly, record-
ed in the books of the company, shFLll be effectual and 
binding upon the members of said company, and all per-
sons int1Jrested therein, as it the same formed a part of this 
act of incorporation. 

SEo. 6. The said board of directorG shall also have power 
to decide the time and manner in which s::tid stockholders 
shall pay i1~stallments. upon their stock, and to declare· the 
forfeiture of said stock rind all prior payments thereon for ~~i1<ro.reu 
failme to pay.such installments as. may be called for, and · 
also to adopt in 1Jelrn1f of the company a relinquishment 
of any stock subscribed, and execute to foe, pei'son or per-· 
sons relinquishing the same, valid releases, discharging 
them from all liabilitiea thereafter for [or] 011 account of 
the acts of s:iicl company or its oft1cers. · · 

SEo. 7. The said directors shall have ]:>ower to regulate 
tolls, and to m::tke snch coven::i,nts and contracts in the 
name and under the. se::tl. of said company, with any per­
son or persons, as the execution and management of the 
work and the convenience and interest of the· company To iesuo coru.11. 
may require, and may issue to each stockholder a certifi- cat•s: 

cate 01' certificates for the shares which he, she, or they 
shall subsci·ibe for1 stating in the body of such certificate 
or certificates tbe n,monnt,paid on snch share n,t the tjme of 
the issuing such Ct>rtificn,te or certificates, which certificate 
or certificates. shall be signed by the president and coun-. 
tersioned by the. secretary of said company, and which 
certificate or certificates .shall be transferable in the man-
ner prescribed by the by-lasvs of said, company. 

SEo. 8, The said company shall have power to locate 
and constmct a single ·or double track road from. th.e 
village of W a1ipun, through the village of Fond du Lac, 
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mm“ M madtin the town of Forest, all in the county of Fond du Lac,

May enter on

lands .

Profile-

l‘oy damages

setied.

commencing at such ,point or points and by the most eli-

ible and practicable routes, as the directors shall decide.

he said company shall also have power to extend the said

road, and to build branches therefrom whenever they may

deem it expedient, and to increase the capital stock to one

hundred thousand dollars. The track of said road shall

be constructed of plank, stone, gravel, or charcoal or ei-

ther, in whole or in part, each at the option of the direc-

tors, so that the same when completed shall constitute a

firm, regular, and proper surface for the passage of wag-

ons and carriages. ,

Sun. 9. It shall and may be lawful for said compan '.

their officers, engineers, and agents, to enter upon any lands

for the purpose of exploring, surveying, and locating the

route of said plank road, doing thereto no unnecessary dam-

age, and when said route shall be determined by the said

company, it shall be lawful for them, their agents, ofiicers,

engineers, contractors, and servants at any time to enter up-

on, take possession of and use such lands not exceeding four

rods in Width, along the line of said route, subject, however,

tothe payment of such compensation as the company may

have agreed to pay therefor, or as will be ascertained in th e

manner hereinafter directed : Provided, That in such pla-

ces as may be necessary for the company to obtain gravel

and stone, or to make excavations and embankments for

the construction of said road, the company may locate the

route of said road, not to eXceed six rods in width, and

they may also cut.down such trees on each side of said

road, as may endanger said road by falling or otherwise.

SEC. 10. When the said corporation shall not agree

with the owner or owners of any land, gravel, stone, or

other material required for the construction of said road.

for the purchase thereof, or for the compensation to be paid,

therefor, or when, by reason of the absence or legal inca-

pacity of the owner or owners no such agreement or pur-

chase can be made, then, and in any such case, it shall be

lawful for any justice of the peace to issue a warrant direct-

ed to the sheriff or any constable of said county, not directly

interested, requiring him to summon a jury of nine freehold-

ers of said county, not interested in said property, to meet

thelsaid justice at some convenient place, at or near the

property to be valued, on a day in said warrant named, not

less than five nor more than ten days from the date of said

warrant; and if at the time and place named, any of the.

persons so summoned do not attend,the said sherifl' or consta~

ble shall immediately summon as many as may be necessary
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Jtcute ~f ~oad. ~in the town of Forest, all in the county of Fond du Lac~ 
commencing at such .point or fJOints and by the most eli­
aible and practicable 'routes, as the directors shall decide·. 
The said company shall aLw have power to extend the said_ 
road, and to build branches therefrom whenever they may 
deem it expedient, and to increase the capital stock to onr 
hundred thousand dollars. The track of 8aid road shaE 
be constructed of plank, stone, gravel, or charcoal or ei­
ther, iu whole or in part, each at the option of the direc­
tors, so that the same when completed shall constitute a 
firm, regular, and proper surface for the passage of wag-
ons and carriages. . 

SEc. 9. It Bhall and maj be lawful for said company .. 
their officera, engineer.~, and agents, to enter upon any land:; 
for the purpose of exploring, surveying, and locating the 
route of said }Jlank roa<l, <loin!! thereto no unnecessarv dam-May en!er on ...... J 

lu.Dt~s. age, and when said route shall be determined by the said 

Prolie:>. 

company, it shall be lawful for them, their agents, officers, 
engineers, contractors, and servants at any time to enter up­
on, take possession of and u~e such lands not exceeding four 
l'ods in width, along the line of said route, subject, however 1 

to the payment of such compcn:;ation as the company n1ay 
ha\?e agreed to pay therefor, or as will be ascertained in the , 
manner hereinafter directed : l),rovided, That in such pla­
ces as may be necessary for the company to obtain grave~ 
and stone, or to make excavations and emlmnkmcnts fo:­
the construction of said road, the company may locate th€· 
route of said road, not to ex(jeed six rods in width, and 
they may also cut, dO'wn such trees on each side of sai~i. 
road, a3 may endanger said road by falling or otherwise. 

S.1w. 10. vVhen the said corporation shall not agree 
with the owner or owners of any land, gravel .. stone, or 
other material required for the construction of said road 
for the purcha::;e thereof, or for the compensation to he paid 
therefor, or when, by readon of the absence or legal inca­
pacity of the owner or owners no such agreement or pur­
chase can be made, then, and in any such case, it shall be 
lawful for any j nstice of the peace to issue a warrant direct-

·~ 8&Jaagu ed to the sheriff or any constable of said county, noi directly 
adl'n. interested, requiring him to summon a jury of nine freehold­

ers of sai<l county, not interested in said property, to meet. 
the. said justice at some convenient place, at or near the 
preperty to be valued, on a day in said warrant named, not 
less than five nor more than ten days from the date of said 
warrant; and if at the time and place named, any of the. 
persons so summoned do notattend,the said sheriff or consta­
ble shall immediately summon as many as may be necessary 
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with the persons in attendance as jurors, to furnish a panel

of nine jurors, and from them the said company, or the

owner or owners of the property to be valued, their agent

or attorney, or either of them, and if they are not present in

erson or by attorney, the sheriff or constable shall, for him,

er, or them, strike off each two of said jurors, and the

remaining five shall act as a jury of inquest of damages.

Before they act as such, the said justice of the peace shall

administer to each of them an oath or affirmation that they

will faithfully and im artially value the land and material

required of such roa , and all damages which the owner

or owners shall sustain by reason of the construction of said

road, taking into consideration the advantages the same will

be to the owner or owners, according to the best of his skill

and judgment; whereon, the said justice and the jurors

shall proceed to review the said land or materials so re-

quired, and hear the evidence of the respective parties,

which the said justice shall reduce to writing, which shall

be signed by the said justice, and the verdict of [the said ju-

ry thereon shall be signed by] the jurors or amajority of

them and by the justice of the peace; and the said justice of

the peace, shall, within~ five days thereafter, transmit the

same to the clerk of the distret court of the proper county,

who shall file the same. Such inquisition shall describe

the property taken or to be taken, or the boundaries of the

land in question, and the value thereof as aforesaid, and

such valuation, when paid, together with the cost of such

inquisition, or tendered to the owner or owners, or deposit-

ed with the said court, shall entitle the said company to the

estate and, interest in the same thus valued, as ifit had

been conveyed by the owner or owners thereof, so long as

the land thus valued and taken shall he used for the track

of said plank road : Provided, that it shall not be lawful Pw'i”

forany justice and jury of inquest to proceed in the valua-

tion of any such property or material, in the absence of the

owner or owners thereof, his, her, or their legal represen-

tatives, unless it be made to appear by affidavit, that such

owner or owners have had at least five days’ notice of the

time and place of meeting for the purpose of making such

valuation, or unless it shall in like manner-be shown that

such owner or owners are under age, or non compos mantis.

Such service of notice may be made upon the guardian or

trustee, under the same restrictions as in the case of own-

ers, or if there be no guardian or trustee, the same shall be

established by aflidavit: Provided, That no such materials

shall be taken if the jury shall decide that the same are

essential to the owner or owners thereof. ‘
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with the parsons in attendance as jurora, to fut'llish a panel 
of nine jurors, and from then~ the said company, or the 
owner or ownera of the property to be value~ their agent 
or attorney, or either of them, and if they are not present in 
person 01:' by attorney, the sheriff or constable shall, for him, 
her, or them, strilre off each two of said jurors, and the 
remaining five shall act as a jury of inquest of damages. 
Defore they act as such, the said ju9tice of the peace shall 
administer to each of them an oath or affirmation that they 
will faithfully and impartially value the land and material 
required of such road, anll all damages which the owner 
or owners shall sustain by reason of the construction of said 
road, taking into consideration the advantages the same will 
be to the owner or owners, according to the best of his skill 
and judgment; whereon, the said justice and the jurors 
shall proceed to review the said land or materials so re­
quired, and hear th~ evidence of the respective parties, 
which the said justice shall reduce to writing,, which shall 
be Pigned by the said justice, and the verdict of [the said ju· 
r'y thereon shall be signed by] the jurors or a majority of 
them and by the justice of the peace; and the said justice of 
the peace, shall, within· five <lays thereafter, transmit the 
same to the clerk of the distrct court of the proper county, 
who shall file the same. Such inquisition shall describe 
thejroperty taken or to be taken, or the boundaries of the 
Ian in question, and the value thereof as aforesaid, and 
such valuation, when paid, together with the co~t of such 
inquisition, or tendered to the owner or owners, or deposit­
ed with the said court, shall entitle the said company to the 
es~ate and. interest in the same thus valued, as ff .it had 
been conveyed by the owner or owners thereof, so long as 
the land tbns valued and taken shall be used for the track 
of said plank road : Pro·vided, that it shall not be lawful ProTil~ 
for an1 Justice and jury of inquest to proceed in th~ valna .. 
tion of any such propert1 or1naterial, in the absence of the 
.owner or owners thereof, his, her, or their legal represen­
tatives, unless it be made to apr>ear by affidavit, that such 
owner or owners have had ~t least :five days' notice of the 
time and place of meeting for the purpose of making such 
valuation, or unless it shall in like manner.be shown that 
such owner or owners are under age, or non compos mentia. 
Such service of notice may be made upon the guardian or 
trustee, under the same restrictions as in the case of OWJ.t· 
ere, or if there be no guardian or trustee, the same shall. be 
.established by affidavit: PrO'lJi<led, That no such material& 
llJiall ~taken if the jury shall decide that the ~e are 
essential to the owner or owner$ thereof. · 

680 
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SEa. 11. The direct.o rs shall have power '11 their dis- , 
cretion to construct sa id plank Toad along or upon au.r road 
or highway, now or h el'eaftcr to be laid out, opened , aud 

lfoyoouutruot established by the proper authorities, and of such width 
ro!idonhlghway and in such 111ann0r as the said <li rnctorH shal l determine : 
Prol'w.. Provided, That such authority shall fil'st prove to proceed 

from the Bn pervisol's of the town in which s nch pnbli.c 
highway may b e situated, h tw ing legally laid out such 
road; and th ey may erect toll gates and exact toll 
from per.:ions traveling ou their road, wheu t hree con­
secutive miles a re :finished, or when the whole road 
is completed, nol; excoe cling t wo cen ts per mile for ev­
ery vehicle , 61ed , sleigh , or carriage chawu by two ani­
mals, and if drawn by m ore than two animals, one ' 
cent per mile for enry add itional animal; for every 
sled, sleig h, or cu·1;riage Cl r:l,Wll -by one animal, one 
cont per m ile ; :md for e 1rery hor·se and J'id er 01' ]eel ani­
mal, one i::ont per mile; :md fui· evt;ry score ot':ac:i.t catt1e, 
follr cents per mile ; an d fo1· ovory score ot' steep 01· swine, 
one cent per mile : P.rom'.dcd, That persons go~ng to and 
from military 'p:i.mcle a.t which tliey rire rnquin:cl by law to 
attend, and pel'.'lOllS going to or return ing from funerals, 
shall l)e exempt from ,tulls . The toll gatherer at e~tch gate, 
when erected on s~tid road in pu1·;;miuc:e of this act, may 
detain and prc17 ei:it from p~tss ing snch gate, any an imal or 
carriage sub.iect to toll , until the toll th ernon is paid. 

SEo. 12. The said <lirnctorn Hrny recciv from any stock-
holde1· in said company, in l ieu of mrmey for tbe stock 

Ma':f ; oeelve •e- subscribed by b im real or }JOl'sonal p1'0[Jel't ' ' to the rtp[Jl'O-
oant1es on sul> . • ' • . - '1 ' 

ol'iption.•. val of said boa,rd ot c11 l'ectot·il; aud npvn t he accepbnce 
of such secmit.y from sai d stockholdol'il or any of theiil, 
the subscri ption of sn.i L1 stocklwl cle l's slrnll be considered 
as .paid, and cel'tificates of stock shall be .iss ued to said 
stockholder in the same manner a~ if he had ·paid in the 
full amount of his subscr iption in money, and it sha11 be 
competent fo r said stockholde1·s paying thei r subscrip­
tion to said stock in secnriti es as aforesaid , tq contract and to 
pa,y to said company interest at the rate of l;wel ve per cen­
tum pbr ann um fo r a peri.od not exceeding twel ve years, and · 
to execute to said corn pany by i ts co1·porate uame, bonds, 
mortgages, or notes for s ncb stock, which shall be avai lable 
for th e use and benefit of said company and for ·all subse­
quent holders thereof, and be trnnsforable by them in the 
same m:wner as if the same were made payable to indi­
viduals or to their orders or assigns. 

SEo. 13. 1If any _person ah?.11 willfully or knowingly ob­
strnct, b1•eak, inj m·e, .or· deatl'oy the said road to be construct-
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ed by said company, or any part thereof, or any work, fgflgrgim‘

buildings, or fixtures__attached to or in use upon the same,

belonging to said company, such person or crsons so of-

fending shall each of them, for every such 0 once, be lia-

ble to a civil suit for the recovery of damages by said com-

pany, by an action of trespass, in any court having com-

tent jurisdiction in the county wherein the offence shall

ave been committed, and shall also be subject to indict-

ment and upon conviction, shall be punished by fine and

imprisonment, or either at the discretion of the court.

Sec. 14. Any person who shall willfully break or throw

down any gate on such road, which may have been erected r “t, to a

in pursuance of this act, ordo any damage to said road, on?“ an. t w

forcibly or fraudulently pass such gate without having paid

the legal toll, shall with his team, carriage, or animal, turn

out ofsaid road, or pass anygate thereon, or ground adjacent

thereto, and again return on said road, shall, for each of-

fense, forfeit a sum not exceeding ten-dollars, to and for

the use of said company, and also for all damages done to

the profits of said company, in an action of trespass.

SEO. 15. The directors of said company at any annual

orspecial meeting of the stockholders, with the consent of amm,

majority in amount of said stockholders, may provide for

such increase of the capital stock of said company as may

be found necessary to complete said road in such sections

as may have been actually commenced but remain in an

unfinished state for want of means for completing the same.

SEO. 16. If said company shall not within three

years from the passage of this act commence the construc- gainer"! f"-

tion of said plank road, and expend three thousand dollars

or more thereon, and shall not within ten years from the

passage of this act, construct, finish, and put in Operation

a single or double track of plank road then the rights,

privileges, and powers of the said corporation under this

act shall be null and void.

SEC. 17. This act shall be favorably construed to efi‘ect

the purposes thereby intended, and the same is hereby de- ma. m

clared to he a public act, and copies thereof printed by

authority of the state shall be received as'evidence thereof.

SEC. 18. This act may be altered or amended by any

future legislature of the state of Wisconsin.

‘ J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Asaemfly.

E. B. DEAN, J n.

' President pro tem- of the Sarah.

Approved, A ril 17 1852.

LE NARl) J. FARWELL.

[Published June 2, Ken]
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ed by said company, or any part thereof, or any work,f~~-= ... 
buildings, or fixt1ues .. attached to or in use upon the same, ' 
be1ongina to said company, such person or persons so of-
feQ.ding ~all each of them, for every such offenco, be Jia .. 
bJe to a civil suit for the recovery of damages by said eom-
pany, by an action of trespass, in any court having com-· 
peteo.t jurisdiction in the county wherein the offence shall 
have been committed, and shall al~o be subject to indic• 
ment and upon conviction, shall be punished by fine and 
imprisonment, or either at the discretion of the court. 

Smo. 14. Any porson who shall willfully break or throw 
down any gate on such road, which m~1y h~'ve b3en er-acted r...n, ._ 
in pursuance of this act, or do any damage to eaid road, or &1t1 wt. eya­

forcibly or fraudulently pass sncb gate without lrn.\Yiug paid 
the legal toll, shall with his team, carriage, or animal, tnrn , 
out of daid road, or pass any gate tharoon, or ground adjacent 
thereto, and again return on said road, shall, for each of .. 
fense, forfeit a sum not excce(lin~ ten· dollars, to and ior 
the use of said company, and also tor all damages done to 
the profits of said company, in an action of trespass. 

8100. 15. The directors of said company at any .a11nnal 
orspecial meeting of the stockholders, with the consent of a:=a':'"..:. 
majority in amount of said stockholders, may provide for 
such increase of the capital stock of said company as ma_y 
be fonnd necessary to complete said road in such sections 
as may have been actually commenced but rema.in in an 
o.nfi.nished state for want of means for completing the ~ame-

8100. 16. If said company shall ·not within three 
years from the passage of this act commence the constrnc .. ::.-...•iter .... 
tion of said plank road, and expend three thous.and dollars 
or more thereon, and shall not within ten years from the 
passage of this act, construct, finish, and put in operation 
a single or double track of plank road then the rights, 
privileges, and power&, of the said corporativn under thil 
act shall be noll a.nd 'Void. 

Soo. 17. This act shall be favorably construed to effect 
the purposes thereby intended, and the same is hereby de-._.. ..t. 
clared to be a public act, and copies thereof printed 0,. 
authority of the state shall be received aa,evidence thereof. 

SBC. 18. This act m&y be alt.ered or amended by any 
future legisl~e of the state of Wisconsin. 

, J. Mell. SHAFTER, 
. Sp1al#r of llN ~a..alJ. 
E. B. DEAN, J:e. 

· . Prsri.deal pr• flflL ~di Sta..,_ 
.:Approved, A.lJ>ri1. "!,!i.,.18.52. . . 

. LEONAWJ J. FARWELL. 
(.NlilW J ... ~ i ~ 




